
 
 
 

Wirral Schools Forum 
 

Date: Wednesday, 20 January 2010 
Time: 
 

6.00 pm 

Venue: Council Chamber, Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue Ashley 
Tel: 0151 666 4579 
e-mail: SueAshley@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 

AGENDA 
 
1. APOLOGIES  
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 8) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. SCHOOLS BUDGET 2010/11 (Pages 9 - 24) 
 
5. MACHINERY OF GOVERNMENT UPDATE (Pages 25 - 80) 
 
6. EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA UPDATE (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
7. GILBROOK OUTREACH UPDATE (Pages 87 - 90) 
 
8. SCHOOL BALANCES (Pages 91 - 96) 
 
9. DEPRIVATION UPDATE  
 
 Papers to be circulated at the meeting. 

 
10. MFG BASELINE CHANGES (Pages 97 - 98) 
 
11. FORUM MEMBERSHIP (Pages 99 - 102) 
 
12. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



 

    WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
    Wednesday 30 September 2009 
 
 
Present:   R. Longster (Chair) 
 
    Schools Group 
    S. Dainty   M. Kophamel 
    V. MacDonald  G. Zsapka     
    K. Frost   J. Weise   
    E. Cogan   I. Cubbin    

B. Cummings  B. Renshaw    
S. Wall   A. Baird 

     
    Non-Schools Group 
    P. Hogan   N. Reilly 

J. Kenny   G. Peters 
    M. Potter   D. McDonald 
    J. Bevan  
 
In Attendance:  Councillor S. Clarke  Councillor A. Smith 
 
    D. Armstrong 
    A. Roberts   P. Edmondson 
    M. Parkinson   C. Warburton 
 
Also in Attendance for Item 7 (a) 
Mr. Tony Dodd, Energy Manager, Wirral Borough Council.  
 
Apologies:   M. Bevan   N. Dyment 

J. Levenson   S. Davies 
I. Davies-Foo   Councillor F. Doyle 

`    H. Cooper 
 
David Armstrong opened the meeting and welcomed everyone to the Wirral 
Schools’ Forum. 
 
1. ELECTION OF CHAIR FOR 2009/2010. 
 

Mr. Armstrong invited nominations for the position of Chair for the academic 
year 2009/2010. Mr. Richard Longster was nominated, seconded and 
unanimously re-elected. 
 

2. ELECTION OF VICE CHAIR FOR 2009/2010. 
 

Mr. Longster invited nominations
[...]
, Transition – Formula Floor and 
Ceiling and other changes. Members were asked to agree the 
recommendations identified in the report. 
 
A formal consultation process will start with all Early Years providers and 
primary schools. The proposals will be described and illustrated together 
with a series of questions. 
 
The consultation period will run from 1st October to 30th November, following 
which there will be a further report and a final set of proposals for the Forum 
to approve prior to submission to the Cabinet in February 2010. 

 
Mr. Armstrong placed on record his thanks for the diligent work carried out 
by the Working Group and Andrew Roberts. 
 
Resolved: (i) 19:0 - That the Forum agrees to the structure of the 
EYSFF as described. 
  (ii) 18:1 abstention – That £200,000 of funding for the 
deprivation element of the Formula be taken from the DSG Reserve. 
  (iii) That a further report be produced outlining the 
responses from the consultation paper.   

 
8. DEPRIVATION FUNDING. 
 

Mr. Roberts advised that this report begins the previously approved process 
of reviewing the schools formula funding in respect of deprivation, introduced 
in 2008-09. The report describes how the money is spent in schools and 
indicates potential “narrow the gap” output measures. 
 
Along with other LAs, Wirral was required to review the way in which the 
funding formula takes account of varying levels of deprivation across the 
Borough and to consider whether more needed to be done in order to 
counter the educational impact of deprivation.  
 
The findings of the Schools Forum working group resulted in a number of 
proposals to change the way deprivation was addressed. A key control factor 
was to achieve a more accurate reflection through the local formula of the 
expectations of DCSF deprivation funding. The changes were agreed and 
implemented in the 2008-09 and subsequent budget allocations. 
 
The operation of the Minimum Funding Guarantee has ensured that no 

[...]
e National Commissioning 
Framework (NCF). This will set out the core requirements for planning, 
commissioning, procuring, funding and accountability of the education and 
training of 16-19 year olds as well as young people up to 25 where a 
learning difficulty assessment is in place and youth offenders in youth 
custody. The draft version of the NCF will be published in October and the 
final version in April 2010. The arrangements described in the NCF will relate 
to the academic year 2011/12 so the processes will be operational from the 
latter part of 2010. 
 
Mr. Parkinson advised that there was a very tight timetable in place for 
consultation and that there were other documents to consider. The matter 
had been discussed at WASH and also at a recent meeting of the 14-19 
Partnership. A further meeting of the 14-19 Partnership would take place in 
November.  
 
Mr. Parkinson suggested that the Forum could respond to the consultation 
on the NCF or through the 14 -19 Partnership.     

 
Resolved: (i) That the Forum notes the progress made so far with the 
Machinery of Government changes. 
  (ii)  That the response to the consultation on the NCF in the 
context of the 14 -19 Partnership be left to the 14 -19 Partnership 
  (iii) That a further progress report be brought back to the 
Forum at the next meeting.   

 
11. SCHOOL FINANCE REGULATIONS.  
 
 (b) Early Years 

         
Mr. Roberts advised that The Schools Finance (England) (Amendment) 
Regulations 2010 will make changes to the rules that LAs must work to when 
funding maintained schools. The regulations amend the School Finance 
(England) Regulations 2008 which relate to financial years 2008-9, 2009-10 
and 2010-2011. The proposed amending regulations principally cover the 
requirement for all LAs to implement from 1 April 2010 a single funding 

Page 6



 

formula ; to fund, using the same principles, all providers of the free 
entitlement to nursery education for three and four year olds. 
 
In a
[...]
t Easter 2010.     
     
(b) Traded Services. 
 
Mr. Armstrong reported that Traded Services Working Party had met once.  
All existing services had been extended for an additional year. Services were 
being reviewed two at a time and the next two being looked at were 
Insurance and Building Maintenance. 
 

Page 7



 

All managers from the various services, including those from other 
Departments, would be expected to attend the meetings. 
 
Irene Davies-Foo had asked if she could join the Working Party. This was 
agreed.     
 
Resolved: That Mr. Armstrong be thanked for his report.  

 
14. DATE OF NEXT MEETING. 

 
Resolved: That the next meeting take place on Wednesday, 20th January 
2010, at Wallasey Town Hall.          

 
15. ANY OTHER URGENT BUSINESS ACCEPTED BY THE CHAIR. 
 
 There were no items of Any Other Business. 

Page 8



 

 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
SCHOOLS FORUM 20th JANUARY 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
SCHOOLS BUDGET 2010-2011 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
 This report outlines the Schools Budget for Wirral for 2010-11 and describes the 

financial changes to be considered by the Forum and Cabinet. 
 
1.0  Background. 
 
 This is the final year of the national three year funding period for schools (2008-2011). 

In 2008-09 decisions were taken about levels of funding for schools over this period 
based on the governments stated priorities, which were and still are: 

 
−−−− ensuring all children make good progress 
−−−− early intervention especially SEN 
−−−− support for specific groups at risk of poor outcomes 
−−−− ensuring school workforce skills 
 

 In 2020-11 the funding Wirral will receive provides an increase of 4.4% per 
 pupil of which 1.3% is for government priorities. 
 
 The initial budget for 2010-11 calculated the available Headroom in the schools 

budget at £3,836,000. Headroom is the difference between DSG and the budget 
required to continue funding schools at their current level, after allowing for inflation, 
unavoidable cost pressures and the Minimum Funding Guarantee. 

 
 Headroom has been allocated in the budget as follows: 
           £ 

Deprivation funding to narrow the gap  3,666,000 
Increase in Statement value (Year 3)    170,000 

 
 Deprivation funding has already been delegated to schools and included in indicative 

budgets over the three year period. 
 
 It is not intended that in the final year of the funding settlement there should be any 

significant changes to the levels of planned funding for schools. The Local Funding 
Formula is fixed over the period to give all schools allocations that are certain and 
clear, with most changes being for movements in January pupil numbers only. Some 
other changes to central costs are however required and these are described in 
paragraph 4.1 to 4.9 in this report. 

 
2.0 Dedicated Schools Grant 
 

The DCSF has revised the indicative levels of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) for 
Wirral: 
 

Agenda Item 4

Page 9



 

 

 

 Allocation Increase % cash % pupil 

 £000 £000   

2010-11 194,988 6,852 3.7 4.4 

 
The increases compare with average national increases per pupil of 4.4% and 4.3% 
respectively. 
 
The DCSF allocations are indicative, based on estimates of pupil numbers.  
Authorities are still required to review the numbers used and revise grant estimates 
where necessary, prior to final allocations being issued in June 2010 (based on 
January 2010 pupil numbers).  Changes in pupil numbers have been built into DSG 
estimates below : 
 

 Allocation Pupil 
Adjustment 

Grant carry 
forward 

Revised 
DSG 

Increase 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

2010-11 194,988 993cr - 193,995 5,859 

 
None of the DSG carried forward from previous years has been included in the 2010-
11 budget above. Following the Schools Funding consultation in 2008 it was agreed 
that any changes to resources as a result of adjusted DSG should be made at the
[...]
may now change as a result of the current budget proposals, the 
Forum are asked to confirm their agreement to an increase in the central limit if 
required. 
 
 

4.11 Budget Timetable 
 

The Schools Budget will be considered by Cabinet on 22nd February 2010, taking 
account of advice from the Schools Forum. 

 
5.0 Financial Implications 
 

Page 13



 

 

The Budget for 2010-11 is compiled from the base budget for 2009-10 approved by 
Council on 2nd March 2009 and updated for issues outlined in this report.  The 
projected budget is shown at Appendix 1. 
 
 
The key figures at the date of preparing this report are: 
 

 £ 

DSG Estimate 2009-10 188,136,200 

DSG Estimate 2010-11 193,995,400 

 
6.0 Other Implications 

There are no staffing, equal opportunities, human rights, Local Agenda 21, 
Community Safety, Planning or Local Member Support implications arising from this 
report, other than those detailed in the report above. 

 
7.0 Background Papers 
 

DCSF Funding Settlement 12 November 2007. 
DSG 2010-2011 Revised Indicative Allocations 27th October 2009. 

 
 
8.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 

i) That the views of the Schools Forum are sought on the Schools Budget for 
2010-11 and the level of central costs. 

ii) That £268,000 unallocated DSG is held in Schools Specific Contingency and 
carried forward to the next funding period. 

ii) The Schools Budget and views of the Schools Forum be referred to the 
budget meeting of Cabinet on 22nd February 2010. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children’s Services 
 
 
 
 
 
 
AR640/PW 

 

Page 14



SCHOOLS BUDGET Appendix 1

SUMMARY Base

Estimate

2010-11

£000

Dedicated Schools Grant 188,136cr

Increase in Grant 5,859cr

193,995cr

Base estimate 188,800

Increase in ISB Costs

Pay and contract inflation 3,539

Transfer from Contingency 188

Transfer from SEN - Inclusion Bases 93

Rates 94cr

Falling Rolls 2,213cr

School Funding Formula 3,562

5,075

Increase in Early Years Places 40

Increase in Central
[...]
 includes representatives from 
colleges, schools and providers and their responses will also be incorporated 
into the response to the consultation. 

 
2.6 The work stream group is meeting on 22nd January to finalise its response to the 

consultation. 
 

2.7 It was agreed at the 14-19 Partnership meeting of 14th January 2010 that a draft 
of the work stream group’s response would be circulated to that group so any 
additional contributions can be captured. 

 
2.8 The Schools Forum at the September meeting agreed that the response from 

the work stream group and Wirral 14-19 Partnership should constitute Wirral’s 
response 

 
2.9 The NCF is attached with this report. 

 
2.10 Broadly speaking the processes outlined in the NCF marry with the Business 

Cycle currently used by the LSC and which school sixth forms, colleges and 
providers are all familiar. There are details of operation that need to be teased 
out and clarified. Discussions at the work stream group have focused more on 
these rather than questioning the process as a whole. 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Schools Forum: 
 
1. notes the National Commissioning Framework and the opportunity to respond to the 

consultation 

Page 26



� �
�

�������	�
�����	
��

�
�
�
�
�
�
�
�

���������
	�

����������

��
������

�
�

�

�

���������
��������������������������������������
�������

�����������������������
���
�����

�
�
�
�

�������
�����  !�
�
�
�
�

����� ����
���� ����� ���� ��������� ��� ���� "������� ����
"�������� ���� ��

���������� ��������� "��������� ����
������"��"������#��������������������
��������� ��$���
������������������������
�"����������������""�����������
����������������"������"��������"���������������������
�

�
�

��������	
��
������
������
�����	��������������	
����
�����������������������������
����
�
����������������������	��
�����������������

�

Page 27



� �
�

�������	�
�����	
��

�
	����������������������������	�

����������
��
������

�
��������	
��
����������
����
�
[...]
chools to ensure that the formula meets 
the costs that they are expected to incur. 
 
 
3.0 DCSF Letter 10th December 2009 
 
This letter attached, postpones the requirement to introduce the new formula for Early Years 
until 2011 following a decision by the minister for Children, Young People and Families.  
Leading up to this press coverage and lobbying of ministers focused on the adverse impact 
this change would have on the range and quality of Early Years provision.  This view was 
shared by Wirral’s 3 maintained nursery schools. 
 
 
4.0 Pathfinder application 
 
Authorities may apply to become pathfinders and still introduce their formulae from April 
2010.  However given the opposition to our proposals from nursery schools and the poor 
consultation response rate from providers, this offer has not been taken up on Wirral. 
 
 
5.0 Next Steps 
 
Deferring introduction has a number of advantages: 

- it gives more time to work with Nursery Schools; 

- when introduced, all providers will have moved to the 15 hour free entitlement.  
The allocation of funding on attended hours will therefore be uniform for all 
settings; 

- the flexible provision should be established, giving a better understanding of 
take up and costs; 

- procedures for collection of data and payments can be revised; 

- implementation coincides with the new schools funding period. 
 
The work developing Wirral’s formula over the next 12 months will include: 

- a detailed assessment of nursery school costs – pupil:teacher ratios and pupil 
numbers.  The number of surplus places will need to be reduced; 

- a review of the Early Years extension and flexibility pilots; 

- briefings with providers to explain and illustrate changes; 

- consideration of any further formula changes arising from the above. 
 
 
 
 Page 82



6.0 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
That the Forum notes that the Early Years Funding Formula is deferred until April 2011. 

That the Forum Working Group continues for the next 12 months. 

That the payments to providers who extend their free offer continue at the PVI hourly rate in 
2011-12. 

That the flexibility element of the formula is introduced from September 2010. 
 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children’s Services 

Page 83



Page 84

This page is intentionally left blank



Page 85



Page 86



JB4721/AMP/5.1.10 

WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 
IMPROVING SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS PROVISION –  THE FUNDING OF 
GILBROOK SCHOOL’S OUTREACH SERVICE 
 

 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
Background 
 
1.0 A report to Schools Forum on 24 June 2009, detailed actions taken to improve special 

educational needs provision on Wirral.  The Director of Children’s Services 
recommended the establishment of a subgroup to review the funding model for the 
Gilbrook School outreach service and to consider ways in which its future viability 
could be assured. 

 
This group has met on three occasions and is now in a position to report on its 
findings. 

 
Gilbrook Outreach 
 
2.0 Gilbrook is a special school for primary aged children who experience behavioural, 

emotional and social difficulties (BESD).  In the past three years the school has 
developed its provision to include in-house support for excluded pupils and an 
outreach service to improve the capacity of mainstream primary schools to meet the 
needs of pupils with behavioural problems. 

 
2.1 The outreach service consists of 1.8 full time equivalent teachers and 2 fulltime 

teaching assistants.  A range of services is provided subject to detailed initial 
assessments of presenting problems – these may be at the level of individual pupils, 
the class or the whole school dependent upon need. 

 
2.2 Provision of the service is subject to a Service Level Agreement (SLA) between 

participating mainstream primary schools and Gilbrook and may be purchased at a 
number of levels – 25%, 50%, 75% and 100% - with the variation being governed by 
the identified need and the mainstream school’s identif
[...]
ired are no 
longer available. 

 

• Proposing to the Schools Forum that the whole of the budget for Gilbrook outreach 
be drawn from the DSG thus placing Gilbrook in the same position as Kilgarth.  
This would mean all primary schools potentially receiving a service from Gilbrook 
outreach at a much reduced level than those with SLAs currently enjoy with the 
possibility of ‘topping’ through an SLA. 

 
Comments for the Working Group 
 
7.0 The Working Group considered that of the above possible solutions have their 

advantages and disadvantages and all would take time to explore and fully consult 
with schools.  The final proposal could not be implemented until April 2011 when the 
new funding cycle commences.  They do not, therefore, address the central issue of 
how Gilbrook Outreach is to be funded from April 2010 to March 2011.  The 
conclusion of the Schools Forum sub-group was that the financial shortfall of 
approximately £65.000 should be covered from DSG reserve in order to continue the 
service until March 2011, during the intervening period detailed consultations could be 
undertaken to seek a long- term solution. 

 
Recommendations 
 
8.0 That the Schools Forum agrees to the allocation of £65,000 of its reserves to Gilbrook 

School to maintain its outreach service during the period April 2010 to March 2011. 
 
8.1 That the Schools Forum approve the carrying out of a consultation exercise to 

determine the longer term future and funding for Gilbrook Outreach. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 89



Page 90

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 

WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM   20th January 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
School Balances 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report is for information only and advises the Forum of the Initial Draft Guidance on 
School Balances, issued in December 2009, (Appendix A) and the published national, 
local authority an
[...]
d be excluded from the 
calculation of the school’s balance.  This should not be used as a means of 
storing up balances for other purposes. 

20. We will be considering, prior to 2011, accounting and reporting issues 
relating to federations, clusters and other forms of school collaboration in the 
context of the “21st century Schools” White Paper. 

Standards Fund  

21. Current arrangements allowing the expenditure of Standards Funds over 17 
months have caused complications in calculating balances. The main 
allocations of School Development Grant (SDG) and School Standards Grant 
(SSG) are effectively now annual allocations known before the start of the 
financial year with some predictability, and are treated by most schools as 
part of their core budget.  

22. Local authorities should move towards making allowances for unspent 
Standards Funds only where these are ring-fenced and/or allocated part way 
through the financial year. 

 

Page 95



Page 96

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM JANUARY 2010

REQUESTED CHANGES TO MFG BASELINES FOR SCHOOLS WITH CHANGED CIRCUMSTANCES

CALCULATION OF THE MINIMUM FUNDING GUARANTEE 2010/11

SCHOOL REASON FOR CHANGE

REQUESTED NEW MFG 

BASELINE £

Wallasey School Increased places in EIB provision 4,452,006

Bebington High School Increased places in EIB provision 3,517,596

Hilbre High School Increased places in EIB provision 3,682,914

The Observatory School Place Change 776,127

Clare Mount Place Change 1,923,578

CALCULATION OF THE MINIMUM FUNDING GUARANTEE 2011/12

MFG baselines can only be calculated when allocations for 2010 have been finalised.

SCHOOL REASON FOR CHANGE

Wallasey School Increased places in EIB provision

Bebington High School Increased places in EIB provision

Hilbre High School Increased places in EIB provision

Clare Mount Place change

RECOMMENDATIONS

That the Forum agrees to the MFG baseline changes

If schools have changed circumstances within the year, such as new Education Inclusion Base provision or a 

change in the number of places, a report is taken to the Schools' Forum to request changing the baseline for the 

calculation of the Minimum Funding Guarantee.

If the baseline is not changed, this will distort the calculation of the Minimum Funding Guarantee and the budget 

allocations.

Agenda Item 10

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
 
WIRRAL SCHOOLS’ FORUM   20th January 2010 
 
REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
Additional Representatives to Wirral Schools Forum Membership 
_____________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
This report identifies the need to increase the membership of the Schools’ Forum to take 
account of the draft Schools Forums (England) Regulations 2009 with 2 schools’ 
representatives and to include the Chair of the Wirral Governors Forum as a schools’ 
representative. 
 

1. Academies Representative 
The Regulations state that where there is one or more academies situated in the 
authority’s area there must be at least one Academies representative on the 
Schools Forum.  As there is currently only one academy within the Wirral area this 
representative should be elected from the governing body of the Birkenhead high 
School Academy.  

 
 

2. Nursery Representative 
The Regulations state that where the authority maintains one or more nursery 
school, at least one schools’ member must a representative of a nursery school.  As 
there are 3 maintained nursery schools within Wirral the representative should be 
chosen from the head teachers or governors. 

   
  

3. Wirral Governors Forum Representative 
A request has been made to include the Chair of the Wirral Governors Forum as a 
Schools Member of Forum.  This will improve the links with the Governor Forum and 
strengthen the governors’ representation.   
 

4. Revised Membership 
The revised membership of the forum is shown on the attached list (appendix A). 

 
 
RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
1. The Forum approves the increase the membership of the Wirral Schools’ Forum by 

including an academy representative and a maintained nursery representative in 
accordance with the draft regulations. 
 

2. The forum agrees that the Chair of the Wirral Governors Forum becomes a Schools 
representative on Wirral Schools Forum.    
 

 
 
Howard Cooper 
Director of Children’s Services 

Agenda Item 11

Page 99



Page 100

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A

NAME

CATEGORY OF 

MEMBERSHIP SCHOOL

Date of 

Election

Date of 

renewal

Address 

Type Address1 Address 2 Address 3

Address 

4 Postcode E-MAIL

Schools Group:

Steve Dainty

Primary Headteacher (vice 

chair) St Joseph's Birkenhead Sep-08 Aug-12 Home 139 Upton Road Moreton Wirral CH46 0SQ

Nigel Greathead Primary Headteacher Manor Primary Sep-08 Aug-12 School Manor Primary School Beechwood Drive Greenfields Wirral CH43 7ZU

Morag Kophamel Primary Headteacher Greenleas Primary Sep-08 Aug-12 School Greenleas Primary School Green Lane  Wallasey Wirral CH45 8LZ

Vanessa MacDonald Primary Headteacher Heswall Primary Sep-08 Aug-12 School Heswall Primary School Whitfield Lane  Heswall Wirral CH60 7SD headteacher@heswall-primary.wirral.gov.uk

Gillian Zsapka Primary Headteacher Heygarth Primary Sep-08 Aug-12 School Heygarth Primary School Heygarth Road Eastham Wirral  CH62 8AG

Margaret Bevan Primary Governor The Priory CE Primary Sep-08 Aug-12 Home 27 Farndon Way  Prenton Wirral CH43 2NW

Irene Davies-Foo Primary Governor Heswall Primary Sep-08 Aug-12 Home Hedgelea  3 Quarry Road East Heswall Wirral CH61 6XD

Ken Frost Primary Governor New Brighton Primary Sep-06 Aug-10 Home 7 Stourcliffe Road Wallasey Wirral CH44 3AE k.b.frost@btinternet.com

Alison Hardy Primary Governor Mount Primary Sep-06 Aug-10 Home 37 Mount Road New Brighton Wirral CH45 5JD

John Weise Primary Governor Well Lane Primary Sep-06 Aug-10 Home 19 Duncansby Drive Bromborugh Wirral  
[...]
 

(Participation and 

Inclusion) CYPD Hamilton Building

Andrew Roberts

Principal Manager - 

Finance Work

Principal Manager - 

Finance CYPD Hamilton Building

Nancy Clarkson

Head of Planning & 

Performance Work

Head of Planning & 

Performance CYPD Hamilton Building

Sue Ashley Principal Officer LMS Work Principal Officer LMS CYPD Hamilton Building sueashley@wirral.gov.uk

Carolyn Warburton

Data & Funding Formula 

Analyst Work

Data & Funding Formula 

Analyst CYPD Hamilton Building

Ken Owen

Principal Officer Customer 

Services Work

Principal Officer Customer 

Services CYPD Hamilton Building

Nick Nicklin Group Accountant Work Group Accountant Finance Department Treasury Building

P
a
g

e
 1

0
2


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of previous meeting
	4 Schools Budget 2010/11
	Report variation summary budget appendix1
	Budget book Schools for email1

	5 Machinery of Government Update
	National Commissioning Framework

	6 Early Years Funding Formula Update
	Early Years Funding Formula let to all Authorities 10.12.09

	7 Gilbrook Outreach Update
	8 School Balances
	Initial Balance Guidance to LAs Dec 2009

	10 MFG Baseline Changes
	11 Forum Membership
	Schools Forum Membership List




Minutes of the meeting


WIRRAL SCHOOLS FORUM 
 

Wednesday, 20 January 2010 
 

Present: Councillor Longster (Chair) 

 
 Councillors S Dainty 

M Kophamel 
V MacDonald 
P Dixon 
J Levenson 
P Sheridan 
B Cummings 
 

E Renshaw 
A Baird 
J Kenny 
D McDonald 
G Peters 
N Reilly 
M Potter 
 

In attendance: Councillors  Cllr Sheila Clarke 
Cllr Frank Doyle 
 

 Cllr Tony Smith 
CllrPhil Davies 

Apologies Councillors G Zsapka 
M Bevan 
I Davies-Foo 
 

K Frost  
S Davies 

 
 

27 APOLOGIES  

 
28 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  

 
The minutes were accepted as a true record of the meeting.  Agreed that all matters 

arising were agenda items. 
 
 

29 MATTERS ARISING  

 
None 
 

30 SCHOOLS BUDGET 2010/11  

 
Andrew Roberts gave an outline of the 2010/11 indicative budget.  The 2010/11 per 
pupil increase is 4.4% including 1.3% for government priorities.  In this final year of 
the 2008/11 funding period the headroom element of the 2010/11 budget is 
calculated as £3,836,000 of which £3,666,000 for Narrowing the Gap and £170,000 
for an Increase in the Statement value.  Details of the Dedicated School Grant, the 
Individual Schools Budget, the Minimum Funding Guarantee, Other grants, Area 
Based Grants and other budget factors as set out in the report were outlined. 
 
 The Director provided further background on the impact of school closures on 
future budgets and the SEN funding issues in the report.  Discussion took place on 
the contingency issues and the Narrowing the Gap funding.  Concerns were 
expressed on 2010/11 funding levels for schools on the Minimum Funding 
Guarantee. 
 



Resolved: 
 (i) That the Schools Forum noted the Schools Budget for 2010/11 and 

the level of central costs. 
 
 (ii) That £268,000 un-allocated DSG is held in Schools Specific 

Contingency budget and carried forward to the next funding period. 
 
 (iii) The Schools Budget and views of the Schools Forum be referred to 

the budget meeting of Cabinet on 22nd February 2010. 
 
 

31 MACHINERY OF GOVERNMENT UPDATE  

 
Mark Parkinson updated the Forum of changes to the responsibilities and activities of 
the LSC, following its demise from the end of 2009/10 and the new bodies, structures 
and arrangements in place from April 2010. 
 
Six LSC posts will TUPE to the CYPD along with former LSC responsibilities and 
functions in respect of 14 – 19. 
 
Previously the Schools Forum agreed that the 14 – 19 Partnership respond to the 
consultation on the Forum’s behalf.  The deadline for responses to the consultation is 
5th February 2010. 
 
Discussion took place on the potential complexities of future arrangements. 
 
Resolved: 
 (i) That the Schools Forum notes the National Commissioning 

Framework and the opportunity to respond to the consultation. 
 
 

32 EARLY YEARS FUNDING FORMULA UPDATE  

 
Andrew Roberts updated the Forum on the local and national position in respect of 
the DCSF Early Years Funding Formula proposals.  Mary Mitchell, Head of Leasowe 
Early Years and Adult Learning Centre gave additional background to the position of 
the three Nursery Schools and welcomed the recommendation to defer 
implementation. 
 
Resolved: 
 (i) That the Forum notes that the Early Years Funding Formula is 

deferred until April 2010. 
 
 (ii) That the Forum Working Group continues for the next twelve months. 
 
 (iii) That the payments to providers who extend their free offer continue at 

the PVI hourly rate in 2011/12. 
 
 (iv) That the flexibility element of the formula is introduced in September 

2010. 
 
 



33 GILBROOK OUTREACH UPDATE  

 
John Bulmer updated the Forum on the Gilbrook Outreach Service to schools.  The 
tabled report is based upon the Forum Working Group set up in June 2009 to 
examine the funding and issues in respect of the Outreach service from Gilbrook 
School.  It is intended that a further review of the service takes place in 2010, with 
the funding set out in the recommendation to allow the service to continue. 
 
Discussion took place on funding the proposal from the reserves. 
 
 
 
Resolved:  
 (i) That the Schools Forum agrees to the allocation of £65,000 of its 

reserves to Gilbrook School to maintain its Outreach Service during 
the period April 2010 to March 2011. 

 
 (ii) That the Schools Forum approve the carrying out of a consultation 

exercise to determine the longer term future and funding of the 
Gilbrook Outreach Service. 

 
 

34 SCHOOL BALANCES  

 
Andrew Roberts gave an update on School Balances, both the 2008/09 Wirral School 
balances and the DCSF guidance, recently issued to Local Authorities. 
 
No changes on how Wirral School balances are treated are proposed. 
 
Resolved: 
 (i) That the Forum notes the report. 
 

35 DEPRIVATION UPDATE  

 
The Director and Mark Parkinson gave a verbal update on the context and progress 
in review the impact of the Deprivation funding distributed in the formula used for the 
2008/2011 Individual Schools Budgets. 
 
The proposed review of Deprivation Funding by the CYPD Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee was confirmed. 
 
Resolved: 
 (i) That a Working Group of Headteachers be established to consider the 

issue of Deprivation funding further, membership to be agreed by 
WASH and the Primary Heads Consultation Group. 

 
 

36 MFG BASELINE CHANGES  

 
Carolyn Warburton outlined the changed circumstances of five schools which require 
changes to the baseline for the calculation of the Minimum Funding Guarantee. 
 



Resolved: 
 (i) That the Forum agrees the changes to the Minimum Funding 

Guarantee as set out in the report. 
  (Ms J Levenson, Headteacher at Hilbre High declared an interest.) 
 
 

37 FORUM MEMBERSHIP  

 
It is proposed increase the membership of the Schools Forum to include an Academy 
representative and a maintained Nursery representative to take account of the draft 
Schools Forum (England) Regulations 2009.  It is also proposed that the Chair of the 
Wirral Governors Forum be added as a member of the Forum. 
 
Resolved: 
 (i) The Director is asked to seek nominations from the current single 

Academy and the Nursery schools and report back to the next Forum. 
 
 (ii) That a decision on the addition of the Chair of the Wirral Governors 

Forum be made at the next meeting. 
 
 

38 ANY OTHER BUSINESS  

 
An update was given on the report agreed by the Council’s Cabinet on 14th January 
2010 about school energy costs for 2010/11 and 2011/12 and proposals that 
automatic metering be funded in schools from the savings resulting from the lower 
costs in the renewed contracts.  Automatic metering is a key “early win” in the 
Council’s and schools meeting carbon reduction requirements and commitments. 
 
 (i) Agreed that the fitting of AMR meters in schools be an agenda item at 

the next meeting. 
 
 
 

39 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  

 
23rd June 2010 
29th September 2010 
8th December 2010 
 
 
 


